CANCELLED

June 1, 2023

Big Sandy Water District

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AREA Entire Service Territory		
PSC KY NO1		
26th Revised SHEET NO. 3		
CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1		
25th Revised SHEET NO. 3		

RATES AND CHARGES

Water Loss Detection and Control Program Surcharge

Water Loss Detection and Control Program Surcharge \$6.42 Monthly Per Bill

Big Sandy Water District ("the District") shall assess the Water Loss Detection and Control Program Surcharge to all customers for service rendered on and after the effective date for a period of 60 months subject to the following conditions:

- 1. No later than January 11, 2023, the District shall submit to the Public Service Commission a qualified infrastructure improvement plan, including a comprehensive unaccounted-for water loss reduction plan and a time schedule for elimination of the sources of unaccounted-for water loss.
- 2. The District will deposit and maintain all surcharge proceeds in a separate, interest-bearing account.
- 3. Beginning the second month following the effective day and continuing for the next 59 months or until all surcharge proceeds are expended, whichever occurs later, the District shall file with the Commission a monthly activity report, which includes a statement of monthly surcharge billings and collections; a monthly surcharge bank statement; a list of each payment from the account, its payee and a description of its purpose; and invoices supporting each payment, no later than the 15th day of the following month.
- 4. Beginning for the month following the effective date and continuing for the next 59 months or until all surcharge proceeds are expended, whichever occurs later, the District file with the Commission a water loss report for the month no later than the 15th day of the following month.
- 5. Surcharge proceeds may not be used for expenses incurred prior to effective date except to replenish the District's reserve depreciation fund for the purchase of metering equipment in 2020.
- 6. The Surcharge shall be billed as a separate line item on all customer bills.

DATE OF ISSUE	November 16, 2022		
	MONTH / DATE / YEAR		
DATE EFFECTIVE	September 13, 2022		
	MONTH / DATE / YEAR		
ISSUED BY	/s/Paul Thomas		
	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER		
TITLE	Chairman		

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00044 DATED Sep. 13, 2022

KENTUCKYPUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

9/13/2022

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(N)

	AREA Entire Service Territory
	PSC KY NO1
	26th Revised SHEET NO4
Big Sandy Water District No. 1	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1
	25th Revised SHEET NO4

RATES AND CHARGES

- 7. The District shall obtain Public Service Commission approval for the use of surcharge proceeds for a specific water loss control activity prior to the expenditure of surcharge proceeds for such activity.
- 8. Each year following the effective date of the surcharge, the District shall submit to the Public Service Commission a schedule of the estimated and actual progress of its Water Loss Detection and Repair Program and the estimated and actual surcharge expenditures.

(N)

9. Should the District fail to reduce its unaccounted-for water loss level to fifteen (15) percent or less of total water produced and purchased, excluding water used by the District in its own operations within 60 months of the effective date, the District may request an extension of the period in which the surcharge may be assessed and collected.

The District' failure to comply with these conditions will result in termination of the Water Loss Detection and Control Program Surcharge and refund of all surcharge proceeds in the District's possession or control and of all proceeds disbursed for expenses or projects not approved by the Public Service Commission.

CANCELLED

June 1, 2023

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE	November 16, 2022	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE_	September 13, 2022 MONTH/DATE/YEAR	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY	/s/Paul Thomas SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Tride G. Andwell
TITLE	Chairman	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY (COMMISSION IN CA	OF ORDERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE ASE NO. 2022-00044 DATED Sep. 13, 2022	9/13/2022 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)